
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Monday 14
th
 July 

2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the busines
[...]
 For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Democratic Services 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

14th July 2014 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pat Witherspoon (Mayor) 
Pattie Hill (Deputy Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Carole Gandy 
Bill Hartnett 
Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
Jane Potter 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
Debbie Taylor 
David Thain 
John Witherspoon 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 9th June 2014. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

Chief Executive 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

14th July 2014 

 

5. Announcements  
To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

6. Questions on Notice  
No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 
(Other than in exceptional circumstances, no questions on 
Notice are permitted for meetings which fall within a formal 
election period.) 
 
  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

7. Motions on Notice  
No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
(Other than in exceptional circumstances, no Motions on 
Notice are permitted for meetings which fall within a formal 
election period) 
 
  

Chief Executive 

8. Executive Committee  
To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
8th April 2014 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may include: 
 

• Planning Response to Stratford-on-Avon District Core 
Strategy - Focussed Consultation: 2011 - 2031 
Housing Requirement and Strategic Sites Options. 

 
24th June 2014 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may include: 
 

• Local Development Scheme 2014 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy; 

 

• Non-Domestic Rates - Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy; and 

 

(Pages 9 - 68)  

Chief Executive 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

14th July 2014 

 

• Land to the Rear of Middle House Lane. 
 

(Reports and decisions attached - Minutes circulated in 
Minute Book 1 – 2014/15) 
 
  

9. Regulatory Committees  
To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit & Governance Committee   24th April 2014 
(replaced by Audit, Governance and Standards Committee) 
 
Licensing Committee   7th April 2014 
 
Planning Committee   12th March 2014 
 
      9th April 2014 
 
      14th May 2014 
 
      11th June 2014 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1 – 2014/15) 
 
  

Chief Executive 

10. Constitution - Annual 
Review  

To confirm the Council's Constitutional arrangements. 
 
In accordance with best practice the Council reviews its 
constitutional arrangements regularly.  This year, the only 
changes made have been to update the constitution to reflect 
changes to officer titles and resulting from Council decisions. 
 
(Constitution documents available in the Group Rooms for 
Members and on the Council's website) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

Chief Executive 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

14th July 2014 

 

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 
  

13. Exclusion of the Public  
Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
          
[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 

  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

14th July 2014 

 

 
(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated reports, or supplementary papers, 
should please contact Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Council 

 

  

 

9th June 2014 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Wanda King (Mayor), Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, 
Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, 
David Bush, Greg Chance, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy, 
Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, Alan Mason, Phil Mould, Jane 
Potter, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, Paul 
Swansborough, Debbie Taylor, David Thain and John Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Mr Ken Williams, Chair of the Town Centre Partnership, Reverend Paul 
Lawlor, Vicar of St. Stephens Church and Ellen Cockran and Tom 
Willetts (Mayors Cadets) 
 

 Officers: 
 

  J Bayley, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, A Harley, S Jones, D Parker-
Jones, J Smyth, I Westmore and A Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Ivor Westmore 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Brandon Clayton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MAYOR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
a) General Remarks 
 
The Mayor commented that she would take away so many happy 
memories from an unforgettable year. She had attended numerous 
functions and events and met so many lovely people and it was this 
which had made the year so special for her.  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

Council 
 

 

9th June 2014 

 
The Mayor gave her thanks to her daughter and consort, Lisa, to 
the Mayor's Army Cadets who had supported her throughout the 
year and special thanks also to Councillor Joe Baker for the help he 
had given her over the previous two years. The Mayor also thanked 
her Deputy Mayor, Councillor Pat Witherspoon, for standing in at 
engagements that she was unable to attend. 
 
b) Award for Outstanding Service to the Community 
 
The Mayor's Annual Award for outstanding contribution to the 
community which had been instituted in 2010 was awarded to Mr 
Ron and Mrs Elaine Daykin in recognition of the outstanding work 
they carried out for Special Olympics Redditch 
 
c) Mayoral Charities 
 
The Mayor informed the Council that a sum of £4,315.69 had been 
raised throughout the year for her charities, Myeloma UK, The 
Primrose Hospice and Special Olympics Redditch and cheques for 
£1438.56 respectively were either presented to, or were to be 
forwarded to, these organisations. 
 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR 2014/15  
 
Councillor Pat Witherspoon was elected Mayor of the Borough for 
the forthcoming year, following which she made the statutory 
declaration of Acceptance of Office and was then invested with the 
Chain of Office by the outgoing Mayor, Councillor Wanda King. 
Councillor Witherspoon thanked the outgoing Mayor and, on behalf 

[...]
ld the best community 
Redditch could be. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Pat Witherspoon be, and hereby is, elected 

Mayor of the Borough of Redditch to serve until the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council; and 

 
2) the Council formally express, and record, its gratitude to 

Councillor Wanda King for her excellent service to the 
town over the last 12 months as Mayor. 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  

 
Councillor Pattie Hill was elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Redditch for the forthcoming year, following which she made the 
statutory declaration of Acceptance of Office and was then invested 
with the Deputy Mayor's Badge of Office by the Mayor, Councillor 
Pat Witherspoon. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Pattie Hill be, and hereby is, appointed Deputy 
Mayor of the Borough of Redditch to serve until the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council. 
 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor 
 

The Mayor had no further announcements. 
 
b) Leader 
 
 The Leader’s announcements were as follows: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



   

Council 
 

 

9th June 2014 

 
i) Bandstand Events 
 

The Leader reported that the summer’s Bandstand events 
had commenced in May with the next taking place on 
Saturday 14th June with the theme of Brass Bands / 
Children’s Day. Further events would be taking place until 
September. 
 

ii) Members’ Allowances 
 

The Leader reported that he had received a letter from 
Brandon Lewis MP in response to the Council’s request, 
following the last meeting of the Council, that Members’ 
Allowances be set nationally. Mr Lewis had stated that 
Members’ Allowances should remain a local matter for local 
decision. 
 

iii) Redditch Mental Health Action Group 
 

The Leader reported that he had attended the first AGM of 
the Redditch Mental Health Action Group and paid tribute to 
those instrumental in establishing and organising this body. 
 

iv) Cycle Tour Event 
 

The Leader advised that the previous week had seen the 
latest running of the Cycle Tour Event which had been bigger 
and better than in previous years. Thanks were extended to 
the organisers of the event. 
 

v) Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP 
 

The Leader reported that Andy Street, Chair of the GBSLEP, 
had addressed business leaders in Redditch the previous 
Friday and had given a very upbeat assessment of the LEP 
and its future prospects. 
 

vi) North Worcestershire Police Fun Day 
 

The Leader advised that, the previous day, he had attended 
the North Worcestershire Police Fun Day in Kidderminster at 
which the Council’s own Community Safety and Hate Crime 
Teams had been present. 
 

vii) Anniversary of D Day 
 

The Leader reminded the Council that the 70th Anniversary of 
D Day had taken place just days beforehand and he 
expressed gratitude on behalf of those present to all who had 
been involved in this heroic venture. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



   

Council 
 

 

9th June 2014 

 
c) Chief Executive 
 
 The Chief Executive had no announcements. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 31st March 
2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 
 

8. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The report of the Returning Officer in respect of the recent elections 
was received by the Council. It was noted that one Councillor, 
Councillor David Small, had subsequently resigned his seat and a 
by-election would be held to fill the consequent vacancy in Church 
Hill Ward. 
 
Members queried how much it would cost to organise a by-election 
in this Ward. The Returning Officer undertook to quantify this 
amount and report it to Members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

9. LEADER'S APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Leader announced his appointments as set out in the detailed 
nominations paper tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader, of 
Members to the Executive Committee and to the individual 
Portfolios as detailed in Appendix A attached to these Minutes 
be noted. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, PANELS ETC. AND THEIR 
CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS  
 
The Council considered the lists of nominations to Committees, 
Sub-Committees and other bodies and, in addition, Terms of 
Reference for a newly created Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



   

Council 
 

 

9th June 2014 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the terms of reference of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee be agreed as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report submitted; 

 
2) the Political balance of the Committees of the Council be 

agreed as set out in paragraph 3.7; 
 
3) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee are not allocated in accordance with 
the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
4) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance 
with the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
5) appointments by political group leaders to the places on 

each Committee etc., as set out at Appendix B, be noted; 
 
6) the Council appoints non-aligned Councillors to places 

on Committees; 
 
7) the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 

Committees and other bodies as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report submitted; and 

 
8) appointments to Working Groups and other bodies listed 

in the appendix be agreed. 
 

11. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
appointments by political group leaders to the places on each 
of the Outside Bodies as detailed in Appendix C attached to 
these Minutes be noted. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
There were no additional items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



   

Council 
 

 

9th June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.53 pm 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   15th July 2014  

 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\2\AI00011234\$gn22m0cu.doc 

166. PLANNING RESPONSE TO STRATFORD-ON-AVON DISTRICT CORE 
STRATEGY - FOCUSSED CONSULTATION: 2011 - 2031 HOUSING 
REQUIREMENT AND STRATEGIC SITES OPTIONS 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
the Redditch Borough Council Officer response (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report) to the SOADC Focused Consultation be 
approved. 

Agenda Item 8Page 9



Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE Date 8th April 2014 

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO STRATFORD-ON-AVON 
FOCUSED CONSULTATION – 2011–2013 HOUSING REQUIREMENT AND 
STRATEGIC SITE OPTIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Greg Chance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted YES 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report requests that the Redditch Borough Council (RBC) officers response 
(attached at Appendix 1) to the Stratford on Avon Draft Focused Consultation – 
2011- 2031 Housing Requirement and Strategic Site Options be approved to 
formalise the Officer response submitted to Stratford On Avon District Council on 
12th March 2014 (in order to be received during Stratford’s consultation period 
dates).  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

the RBC officer response (attached at Appendix 1) to the SOADC Focused 
Consultation be approved.  

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
 None 

 
Legal Implications 

 
 All Local Authorities have a legal obligation to produce a Local Plan in 

accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012.  

 
 
Service / Operational Implications 

  

3.1 Based on new technical evidence Stratford on Avon District Council have taken 
the decision to increase their housing requiremen
[...]

considered the contents of the response as described above.  

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
 None 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Under the ‘duty to cooperate’ local planning authorities and other prescribed 

bodies in relation to planning for sustainable development are duty-bound to 
cooperate when preparing Development Plan Documents. If the Officer response 
to the Focused Consultation is not approved then this would affect the influence 
RBC can have on the content of the Stratford-on-Avon District Core Strategy. In 

Agenda Item 8Page 12



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE Date 8th April 2014 

 
turn this could affect the content of the Redditch Plan and may lead to both 
documents being found unsound should the content of these two plans conflict.  

 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Redditch Borough Council response to the Stratford-on-Avon 
District Core Strategy, Focused Consultation: 2011-2031 Housing Requirement 
and Strategic Site Options 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

SOADC - Intended Proposed Submission Core Strategy - July 2013 

SOADC - Draft Core Strategy - February-March 2012 

SOADC - Consultation Core Strategy – February 2010 

SOADC - Housing Growth Scenarios – July 2009 

SOADC - Draft Core Strategy 2008 

SOADC - Issues and Options November May/June 2007 

 
7. KEY 

 
RBC - Redditch Borough Council  
SOADC – Stratford-on-Avon District Council  

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Stacey Green 
email: s.green@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 1342 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



Page 14



 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square,  
Redditch, Worcestershire B98 8AH 
tel: (01527) 64252  

fax: (01527) 65216  

Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

            

                   12th March 2014  

 

 

Dear Mr Nash, 

 

2011 – 2031 Housing requirement and Strategic Site Options 

 

Thank you for consulting Redditch Borough Council (RBC) on the above mentioned 
consultation. This is a response relating to the 
[...]
hese statements.  
 
It should be noted that this is an officer response and that retrospective members 
endorsement is being sought at Full Council on 9th June 2014. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Emma Baker 
Acting Development Plans Manager 

Agenda Item 8Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   15th July 2014  

 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\2\AI00011234\$xw1td354.doc 

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2014 AND COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
Appendix A to the report, which includes the Council’s forthcoming 
programme for planning policy documents from July 2014, be 
approved by Members. 

Agenda Item 8Page 17



Page 18



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 24th June 2014 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2014 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
LEVY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Greg Chance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision Yes  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

The proposed Local Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix A is a revised and 
updated version of the Local Development Scheme adopted by Redditch 
Borough Council in Nov 2012. 
 
This revised scheme is required to update the programme of preparing planning 
policy documents, reflecting the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The purpose of the Local Development 
Scheme is to provide a programme for the production of Local Planning Policy 
Documents to adoption. The most significant changes to this version are the 
introduction of Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) and inclusion of an 
Allocations Plan.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Executive Committee is requested to RESOLVE that 
 
1) the contents of this report and the proposed amendments to the 

Local Development Scheme timetables be noted; 
 
2) Officers be formally instructed to begin preparation of a Community 

Infrastructure Levy a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

14th July 2014 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Mayor), Councillor Pattie Hill (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, 
Andrew Brazier, Natalie Brookes, David Bush, Greg Chance, 
Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, 
Phil Mould, Jane Potter, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Debbie Taylor, David Thain and John Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mrs Elaine Daykin BEM and Inspector Ian Joseph 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Kelly-Louise Johnson 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Ivor Westmore 
 

 
 

14. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Michael Braley, Juliet Brunner, Carole Gandy, Gay Hopkins, Alan 
Mason and Paul Swansborough. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor David Bush declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Item 8 (Executive Committee) as detailed separately at Minute 20 
below. 
 
The following Members signed a form to indicate that they wished 
to be granted a dispensation to discuss and vote upon matters 
involving Non-Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate Relief and 
associated policies and guidance, a dispensation agreed at the 
most recent meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee: 
 



   

Council 

 
 

14th July 2014 

 

Councillors Joe Baker, Rebecca Blake, Andrew Brazier, David 
Bush, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Rachael Smith, David Thain, 
Pat Witherspoon and John Witherspoon. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9th June 2014 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

17. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor 
 

The Mayor’s announcements were as follows: 
 

i) Elaine Daykin, BEM 
 
The Mayor led the Council in congratulating Elaine Daykin, one of 
the founders of Special Olympics Redditch, on her receipt of the 
British Empire Medal in the recent Queen’s Birthday Honours. The 
Mayor reported that Elaine still devoted a great deal of time and 
effort to ensuring that Special Olympics Redditch remained the 
tremendously successful organisation it had become. 
 
The Leader of the Council added his congratulations to those of the 
Mayor, noting that Elaine and her husband Ron had been honoured 
by the last Mayor in recognition of their work for Special Olympics 
Redditch, and other members of the Council then proceeded to add 
their own tributes to Elaine and Ron for the work they carried out. 
 
ii) Inspector Ian Joseph 
 
The Mayor then led the Council in bidding farewell to another 
individual who had served the local community with great devotion 
and diligence over a number of years. Inspector Ian Joseph, District 
Inspector for Redditch, had announced his retirement after a long 
and distinguished career with West Mercia Police. 
 
The Leader of the Council reported that, having known Inspector 
Joseph for many years, he was aware that Inspector Joseph held 
the Borough very dear and frequently went above and beyond the 
call of duty in carrying out his role. Members added their thanks to 
those of the Mayor and Leader, noting that Inspector Joseph would 
be a difficult act to follow. 
 
iii) Mayor’s announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that, since the previous meeting of the Council, 
she had attended a number of engagements, including Hosting a 



   

Council 

 
 

14th July 2014 

 

visit to the Town by the President of the Royal Town Planning 
Institute, a Primrose Choir concert here at the Town Hall, a Special 
Olympics event at the Alexander Stadium, the Fly the Flag for the 
Armed Forces Day, the Worcestershire Summer School Games, 
the Cookhill Flower Festival, the opening of a Learning Garden at 
Webheath First School Academy, the Freedom March for the 37th 
Signal Regiment, the judging of drawings by school students in 
connection with World War One commemorations, a fund raising 
concert for the Alzheimer’s Society, the Summer Concert of 
Worcestershire Youth Music at the Palace Theatre, the Redditch 
Friends Together Ball at the White Hart in Headless Cross, 
Astwood Bank Carnival and that afternoon’s visit by Her Royal 
Highness, Princess Anne. 

 
iv) Forthcoming engagements 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming engagements included the 
Consecration of our Lady of Mount Carmel Church, a production of 
Me and My Girl at Norbury Theatre, a Freedom of the City parade 
for the 214th (Worcestershire) Battery, Royal Artillery in Worcester, 
the Scarecrow Day event at Forge Mill Museum, her own Civic 
Service at St Stephens on 7th September, her Charity Comedy 
Night at the Palace Theatre on 9th September and Bromsgrove 
Civic Service. 
 
v) Dementia Friendly Town 
 
The Mayor advised that one of her chosen charities for the year, 
Redditch Friends Together, wished for Redditch to become a 
Dementia Friendly Town and the Mayor advised of activities she 
had already undertaken involving local schoolchildren to bring this 
about. 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 

The Leader’s announcements were as follows: 
 
i) Portfolio Holders 
 
The Leader advised that, with immediate effect, Councillor Rebecca 
Blake would be standing down as Portfolio Holder for Community 
Safety and would be replaced in that role by Councillor Yvonne 
Smith. 
 
ii) Freedom March for the 37th Signal Regiment 
 
The Leader advised that he, along with the Mayor and other 
members of the Council, had attended the Freedom March for the 
37th Signal Regiment  and reported that it had been a great day and 
a magnificent ceremony. 
 



   

Council 

 
 

14th July 2014 

 

iii) New College Apprentice Skills Award Night 
 
The Leader advised that he, along with Councillors Potter and 
Blake, had attended a Apprentice Skills Awards Night at New 
College. 
 
iv) Les Miserables 
 
The Leader reported that he had attended a schools’ version of Les 
Miserables at the Palace Theatre, a performance which had been 
greeted by a standing ovation. 
 
v) Special Olympics Redditch 
 
The Leader advised that he, along with the Deputy Mayor, had 
attended the Special Olympics Regional Athletics meeting at the 
Alexander Stadium, Birmingham and had been honoured to have 
been asked to present some medals. 
 
vi) Redditch Bandstand 
 
The Leader reported that he and other Members had attended two 
recent Bandstand events, Young Voices and the Redditch Has Got 
Talent event. 
 
vii) Astwood Bank Carnival 
 
The Leader advised that he had attended the Astwood Bank 
Carnival the previous weekend, an event which had been blessed 
with sunshine. 
 
viii) Worcestershire Acute Trust 
 
The Leader informed the Council that he was due to meet with the 
Worcestershire Acute Trust later this month to discuss the 
temporary closure of the local consultant-led maternity unit. 
 
ix) Apprentice Skills Fair 
 
The Leader reported that he had attended an Apprentice Skills Fair 
in the Kingfisher Centre, an event which had been a great success. 
 
x) Green Fair 
 
The Leader advised that he had attended the Green Fair at the 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre, an event which involved the local 
Lions Club. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No questions had been submitted. 



   

Council 

 
 

14th July 2014 

 

19. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No motions had been submitted. 
 

20. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Council considered the minutes of the meetings of the 
Executive Committee held on 8th April and 24th June 2014. 
 
In relation to Minute 6 (Local Development Scheme 2014 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy [CIL], Executive Committee 
meeting, 24th June 2014) there was some discussion as to the 
benefit of the Borough adopting a CIL. It was explained that Officers 
at this stage were merely being instructed to draft a CIL for initial 
consideration through the Planning Advisory Panel and that the 
Council was proposing to retain the ability to enter into Section 106 
planning obligation agreements. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 8th April 2014 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 24th June 2014 be received and all 
recommendations adopted. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item Councillor David Bush, declared 
a disclosable pecuniary interest, in view of the nature of his 
employment, and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
the item on the Planning Response to the Stratford-on-Avon District 
Core Strategy – Focussed Consultation: 2011 – 2031 Housing 
requirement and Strategic Sites Options) 
 

21. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
Members received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit and 
Governance, Licensing and Planning Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 24th April 2014 be received and 
adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 7th April 2014 be received and adopted; and 
 



   

Council 

 
 

14th July 2014 

 

3) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 
held on 12th March, 9th April, 14th May and 11th June 2014 
be received and adopted. 

 
22. CONSTITUTION - ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
Members considered the draft Constitutional documents which 
incorporated amendments agreed over the course of the preceding 
year by the Council. 
 
The Council was reminded that Officers had the delegated authority 
to make minor typographical changes where necessary and several 
were planned in response to comments received in response to 
circulation of the draft documents. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council’s Constitutional arrangements for 2014/15 be 
agreed. 
 

23. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no Urgent Decisions to note. 
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.53 pm 


